16 (a), the department shall grant or deny the application. The

17 department shall deem applications received on the same day to

18 have been received simultaneously. The department shall

19 approve investment authority up to an amount that would allow

20 not more than seven million, five hundred thousand dollars

21 ($7,500,000) in tax credits to be taken in any one year,

22 including any credits that are carried forward under

23 subsection (c) of Section 4. If requests for investment

24 authority exceed this limitation, the department shall

25 proportionally reduce the investment authority and the